
**STATE OF NEW YORK
SUPREME COURT – COUNTY OF RICHMOND**

Index No. 85007/2022

Assigned Judge: Hon. Ralph J. Porzio

VITO J. FOSSELLA, NICHOLAS A. LANGWORTHY, JOSEPH BORELLI, NICOLE MALLIOTAKIS, ANDREW LANZA, MICHAEL REILLY, MICHAEL TANNOUSIS, INNA VERNIKOV, DAVID CARR, JOANN ARIOLA, VICKIE PALADINO, ROBERT HOLDEN, GERARD KASSAR, VERALIA MALLIOTAKIS, MICHAEL PETROV, WAFIK HABIB, PHILLIP YAN HING WONG, NEW YORK REPUBLICAN STATE COMMITTEE, and REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE,

Plaintiffs,

-against-

ERIC ADAMS, in his official capacity as Mayor of New York City, BOARD OF ELECTIONS IN THE CITY OF NEW YORK, CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK,

Defendants.

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Cornelius D. Murray, Esq
Michael Y. Hawrylchak, Esq
O'CONNELL & ARONOWITZ, P.C.
54 State Street
Albany, New York 12207
(518) 462-5601
cmurray@oalaw.com

Patrick Strawbridge (*pro hac
vice* application forthcoming)
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC
Ten Post Office Square
8th Floor South, PMB #706
Boston, MA 02109
(617) 227-0548
patrick@consovoymccarthy.com

James F. Hasson (*pro hac vice
application* forthcoming)
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC
1600 Wilson Blvd., Ste. 700
Arlington, VA 22209
(703) 243-9423

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

Dated: May 9, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
POINT I	4
PLAINTIFFS HAVE STANDING TO BRING THIS ACTION.....	4
A. Voter Plaintiffs have standing to challenge the Non-Citizen Voting Law.	5
B. Municipal officeholder Plaintiffs have standing to challenge the Non-Citizen Voting Law.	6
C. Political party and party chair Plaintiffs have standing to challenge the Non-Citizen Voting Law.	7
POINT II.....	9
THE NON-CITIZEN VOTING LAW VIOLATES THE NEW YORK STATE CONSTITUTION	9
POINT III	12
THE NON-CITIZEN VOTING LAW VIOLATES THE ELECTION LAW	12
POINT IV	14
THE NON-CITIZEN VOTING LAW VIOLATES THE MUNICIPAL HOME RULE LAW.....	14
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Federal Cases

Baker v. Carr,
369 U.S. 186 (1962)..... 5

Becker v. Fed. Election Comm’n,
230 F.3d 381 (1st Cir. 2000)..... 6

Green Party of Tennessee v. Hargett,
767 F.3d 533 (6th Cir. 2014) 7

N.Y. Civil Liberties Union v. N.Y.V. Transit Auth.,
684 F.3d 286 (2d Cir. 2012)..... 7

Owen v. Mulligan,
640 F.2d 1130 (9th Cir. 1981) 9

Schulz v. Williams,
44 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 1994)..... 9

Shays v. Fed. Election Comm’n,
414 F.3d 76 (D.C. Cir. 2005) 6

Smith v. Boyle,
144 F.3d 1060 (7th Cir. 1998) 8, 9

Texas Democratic Party v. Benkiser,
459 F.3d 582 (5th Cir. 2006) 7, 8

New York State Cases

Animal Legal Def. Fund, Inc., v. Aubertine,
119 A.D.3d 1202 (3d Dep’t 2014)..... 7

Branford House, Inc. v. Michetti,
81 N.Y.2d 681 (1993) 13

Castine v. Zurlo,

{01027307.6}

46 Misc. 3d 995 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2014) 12, 13, 14

Empire State Chapter of Associated Builders & Contractors, Inc. v. Smith,
21 N.Y.3d 309 (2013) 4

Ginsberg v. Purcell,
51 N.Y.2d 272 (1980) 10

Gizzo v. Town of Mamaroneck,
36 A.D.3d 162 (2d Dep’t 2006),
lv denied, 8 N.Y.3d 806 (2007)..... 6

Hoerger v. Spota,
109 A.D.3d 564 (2d Dep’t 2013),
aff’d, 21 N.Y.3d 549 (2013)..... 10

Hopper v. Britt,
203 N.Y. 144 (1911) 10

Jose R., Matter of,
83 N.Y.2d 388 (1994) 9

Kimmel v. State,
29 N.Y.3d 286 (2017) 12

Landes v. Town of N. Hempstead,
20 N.Y.2d 417 (1967) 5

Nadkos, Inc. v. Preferred Contractors Ins. Co. Risk Retention Grp. LLC,
34 N.Y.3d 1 (2019) 11

Nostrom v. A.W. Chesterton Co.,
15 N.Y.3d 502 (2010) 13

People v. Badii,
36 N.Y.3d 393 (2021) 12, 13

Saratoga Cty. Chamber of Com. Inc. v. Pataki,
275 A.D.2d 145 (3d Dep’t 2000),
aff’d, 100 N.Y.2d 801 (2003) 5

Soc’y of Plastics Indus., Inc. v. Cty. of Suffolk,
77 N.Y.2d 761 (1991) 5

{01027307.6}

Wendell v. Lavin,
 246 N.Y. 115 (1927) 10, 12

New York State Constitution

N.Y. Const. Art. II, § 1 9, 11
 N.Y. Const. Art. II, § 5 10
 N.Y. Const. Art. IX, § 1 11
 N.Y. Const. Art. IX, § 3(d)(3)..... 11

New York State Statutes

Municipal Home Rule Law § 23(1) 14, 15
 Municipal Home Rule Law § 23(2)(e)..... 14, 15
 N.Y. Election Law § 1-102 12, 13, 14
 N.Y. Election Law § 5-102(1) 12
 N.Y. Statutes § 240 9

New York City Charter

N.Y.C. Charter § 1057-aa(a)..... 3
 N.Y.C. Charter § 1057-bb(a)..... 3
 N.Y.C. Charter § 1057-cc 3
 N.Y.C. Charter § 1057-dd(a) 3
 N.Y.C. Charter § 1057-dd(b) 3
 N.Y.C. Charter § 1057-ee(a)..... 3
 N.Y.C. Charter § 1057-ff 3
 N.Y.C. Charter § 1057-hh(d) 3
 N.Y.C. Charter § 37(b) 3

{01027307.6}

Other

1966 N.Y. Op. Att’y Gen. No. 71 (Apr. 6, 1966)..... 15

1967 N.Y. Op. Att’y Gen. No. 73 (Apr. 5, 1967)..... 15

1986 N.Y. Op. Att’y Gen. (Inf.) 57 (1986)..... 15

Erin Durkin, *New York is about to let noncitizens vote. It could reshape local politics forever*, Politico, March 2, 2022 6

N.Y. Jur. 2d Elections § 2..... 13
